Resolution #21-0122 2021 Resolution Book, Page 66

## RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE PROPOSED PLAN, PUBLIC ART 2020-2030 – WINSTON-SALEM/FORSYTH COUNTY

**WHEREAS,** the *City of Winston-Salem 2017-2021 Strategic Plan* identifies the support of public art and community appearance as a strategic objective; and

**WHEREAS,** more public art would help the City of Winston-Salem live up to its identity as the City of Arts and Innovation; and

**WHEREAS,** the proposed *Public Art 2020-2030 – Winston-Salem/Forsyth County* plan was developed by the City-County Public Art Commission and Planning and Development Services staff with input and participation from area citizens through eight community meetings and two online surveys; and

**WHEREAS,** *Public Art 2020-2030 – Winston-Salem/Forsyth County* sets out a vision for public art, goals to achieve, identifies where public art should be located, and recommends project ideas; and

WHEREAS, the City-County Public Art Commission recommended adoption of *Public Art 2020-2030 – Winston-Salem/Forsyth County on October 6*, 2020.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem hereby adopt the attached *Public Art 2020-2030 — Winston-Salem/Forsyth County* plan and encourage the plan's use by the Public Art Commission as it works to unite artists, ideas, funding, and public space, and facilitate more public art throughout our city.